MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Chapter 188.

An Act to amend section five of chapter seventeen of the Revised Statutes, relating to Nuisances.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section five of chapter seventeen of the revised statutes is Sec. 5, ch. 17, hereby amended by adding thereto after the words "hereafter mentioned," being the last words of said section, the following words: 'Any fence or other structure in the nature of a fence, unnecessarily exceeding eight feet in height, maliciously kept and maintained for the purpose of annoying the owners nuisance. or occupants of adjoining property, shall be deemed a private This act shall not apply to towns or cities of less than five thousand inhabitants.'

Fence maliciously decmed a

Approved March 7, 1893.

Chapter 189.

An Act relating to the crediting of dividends in Savings Banks, to the deposit

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The treasurer of every savings bank or institution for savings, shall be required within sixty days after declaring a dividend, to credit the same to the deposit account. Any treasurer neglecting or refusing to conform to the provisions of this act, shall be fined not less than one hundred nor more than two hundred dollars.

Dividends in savings banks shall be credited to deposit account within sixty days.

-penalty for

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 8, 1893.